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28 July 2022 

 
Claire Hynes 
Delegate  
Tasmanian Planning Commission  
GPO Box 1691 
HOBART 7001 
 

Dear Ms Hynes, 

Further Statement PLS43A-21/03 - Planning Scheme Amendment and Planning Permit - 263, 
271, 295 & 400 Main Road, Austins Ferry 

I have prepared the following additional statement in relation to matters that arise from the 
submissions of Danielle Gray, 8 July 2022 and Elizabeth Hepburn, 8 July 2022. 

I defer to Dr McLeod in relation to matters of acoustics and acceptable levels of residential 
amenity in relation to noise including in relation to the statement of Neville Goddard, 7 July 2022. 

1. Response to Danielle Gray 

1.1  Structure of the SAP 

Ms Gray raises a number of matters throughout her statement that question the approach of the 
draft SAP.  I respond to these in 1.1.1-1.1.2 below: 

1.1.1  The ‘reasonable’ test 

At P.3 Ms Gray states that the inclusion of the word ‘reasonable’ as part of the performance 
criteria is concerning and subjective. 

Response 

Planning schemes by their nature require many subjective tests.  It is accepted planning practice 
that the appropriate way to assess such matters is by way of an objective assessment by a suitably 
qualified person. 

I note that an assessment of reasonable (or unreasonable) is consistent with the approach of the 
Attenuation Code C9.5.1 of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme.  I consider that the proposed tests 
under the performance criteria of the draft SAP, to demonstrate reasonable amenity, are 
appropriate and measurable in that: 

• The format of the test is similar to other existing standards in the planning scheme 
including the Attenuation Code 

• the test will be informed by the detailed contents of an acoustic assessment report by a 
suitably qualified person as required by the definition of an acoustics assessment report 
under GLE-S13.4.1 of the draft SAP 

• the test will be coupled with the opposing concept to not interfere with or constrain 
activities on adjacent land under parts b) of P1 and P3 of GLE-S13.7.1 
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• The approach to define the contents of an ‘acoustics assessment report’ is consistent with 
the approach of the Coastal Inundation Hazard Code C11.3 that defines a ‘coastal 
inundation hazard report’.  I consider that this approach provides a high level of rigour 
around the operation of the performance criteria and will ensure a comprehensive 
assessment.   

1.1.2  Mapping 

Ms Gray at P.2 raises concern regarding the accuracy of the attenuation area mapping of the SAP 
and whether it reflects the 55db line provided by Dr McLeod.   

Response 

It is my understanding that the attenuation area (SAP boundary) represents a GIS shape file of the 
55db line provided to Council by Dr McLeod. 

The proposed SAP boundary will operate in the same manner as other existing mapped overlay 
areas of the planning scheme including the Berriedale Potential Dispersive Solis Specific Area Plan 
(below). 

These overlay maps can be downloaded from the LIST and can be readily overlayed on any CAD 
site plan to demonstrate whether a proposal is within and therefore triggers consideration under 
the SAP. 
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Figure 1 – Berriedale Potential Dispersive Soil Specific Area Plan. 

1.2   Setback to the northern boundary of 295 Main Road (CT 161440/2) 

Ms Gray at P.1 states that the proposed SAP enables developers to potentially build on 295 Main 
Road within a 0m setback to the shared boundary with AWC’s yard with habitable rooms and 
secluded private open space being able to be located as close as 10m to that boundary. 

Response 

Any building within 10m of the northern boundary of 295 Main Road for a sensitive use would be 
limited to a non-habitable garage or carport under the proposed clause GLE-S13.7.1A2 of the 
draft SAP.  There are no performance criteria under P2 that would allow a variation to that 
standard. 



 

4 

 

A2/P2 of GLE-S13.7.1A2 would operate in conjunction with A1.2/P1 of GLE-S13.7.1 and require 
that any proposal for a dwelling within the SAP boundaries at 295 Main Road be subject to an 
acoustics assessment report.  To satisfy the performance criteria of P1 an acoustics assessment 
report will need to demonstrate that the layout and design of habitable rooms and secluded 
private open space areas of any new dwelling will achieve and maintain a reasonable level of 
amenity and will not interfere or constrain activities on adjacent land.  This will apply to any new 
house on 295 Main Road within the SAP boundary including if the dwelling is located more than 
10m from the boundary (A-B). 

This introduces a significant new test for any new dwelling on the land beyond those that apply 
under the existing planning scheme.  The existing Rural Living zoning without the SAP currently 
allows a single dwelling or visitor accommodation with a 10m permitted setback from the side 
and rear boundaries with discretion to build closer having regard to a range of general matters of 
built character under Clause 11.4.2A3/P3.1 

While impacts of some new uses under the existing planning are addressed through the 
Attenuation Code, the proposed amendment and SAP has been prepared to minimise the 
potential for operational impacts on the existing uses at Whitestone Drive and support the 
continued operation of the Whitestone Drive industrial properties. 

1.3  Opening windows and doors and private open space within the SAP area 

Ms Gray raises a number of concerns regarding the ability for opening windows and for private 
open space to be provided within the 55db contour.   

Response 

I defer to Dr McLeod in relation to the acoustic considerations affecting amenity with opening 
windows. However, I note that the acoustic assessment report required for any proposed dwelling 
under P1 of Clause GLE-S13.4.1 will require an acoustics assessment report that demonstrates 
that the layout and design of habitable rooms achieves and maintains a reasonable level of 
amenity.  

In relation to the location and amenity to be afforded to private open space areas for dwellings, I 
note that A1/P1 of Clause GLE-S13.4.1 of the SAP will apply to all new dwellings within the SAP 
and include an assessment to ensure that the secluded private open space area of all dwellings 
achieve reasonable levels of amenity. 

1.4  The 10m setback 

Ms Gray at Page 2 queries how Council arrived at the 10m setback in A2 of GLE-S13.7.1.   

Response 

It is my understanding that this 10m setback is derived from the 10m buffer suggested in the 
existing Rural Living siting standards discussed above and the 10m Open Space zoning strip along 

 
1 I note that the General Provisions under Clause 7.7.1 would currently allow consideration of a habitable building that 
encroaches from the Rural Living Zone to the existing Open Space zoned strip along the northern boundary of 295 
Main Road. 
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the northern boundary of the site.  Notwithstanding that, as discussed above, the existing 
planning scheme provides for discretionary consideration of a dwelling within this existing 10m 
setback, the draft SAP has been prepared to require a minimum 10m setback for any dwelling on 
295 Main Road.  This standard has been included in response to the representors’ concerns and to 
as far as practicable avoid the potential for land use conflict.  

As stated above, under A1.2 and P1 of GLE-S13.4.1 any dwelling on 295 Main Road will also need 
to demonstrate reasonable levels of amenity independent of the 10m permitted siting under A2. 
The 10m setback under A2 will therefore not operate as a measure of deemed to comply acoustic 
performance under the SAP. 

1.5  Private open space 

At P.5 Ms Gray queries whether an acoustic assessment is only required in relation to the impacts 
of private open space of two storey dwellings. 

Response 

The draft SAP does ensure adequate levels of amenity for secluded private open space areas for 
all dwellings including single storey. 

‘Secluded open space’ is a defined term and relates to the open space areas required to satisfy A2 
or P2 of clause 8.4.3. 

As discussed in section 1.2 above, A1/P1 of clause GLE-S13.4.1 of the SAP will apply to all new 
dwellings within the SAP and include either the deemed to comply acoustic fence for single storey 
dwellings if on 271 Main Road (CT 19088/3) or 263 Main Road (CT 154966/4) or an assessment to 
ensure that the secluded private open space area of all dwellings achieve reasonable levels of 
amenity.  Parts d) ii)a-f) of the acoustic assessment report (GLE-S13.4) required as part of the test 
under this standard will include consideration of the siting of secluded outdoor space, layout, 
design techniques in the development to mitigate the impact of noise emissions.  

Clearly, if a development proposal cannot demonstrate a reasonable level of residential amenity 
under these tests it will not comply with the planning scheme.  I expect that the result would be 
that new dwellings on 295 Main Road would be well setback from the northern boundary. 

1.6 Solar orientation of private open space 

At P.6 Ms Gray states that the private open space should be orientated to take advantage of 
sunlight. 

Response 

Clauses GLE-S13.2.2 and GLE-S13.7.1 confirm that the provisions of the SAP apply in addition to 
the General Residential Zone – Clause 8.4 Development Standards for Dwellings.  The provisions 
of the General Residential Zone including 8.4.3 Site coverage and private open space for all 
dwellings and 8.4.4 Sunlight to private open space of multiple dwellings will continue to apply. 
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2. Response to statement of Elizabeth Hepburn 

2.1 The need for a Structure Plan 

At Section 1 Ms Hepburn states that a Structure Plan is required before the proposed rezoning 
and SAP can be considered. 

Response 

The proposed amendment to the planning scheme is to be where practicable, consistent with the 
Southern Tasmania Regional Land Use Strategy (STRLUS).   

The Regional Policies of the STRLUS refer to Structure Planning in the context of the release of 
Greenfield Development Precincts, rezoning of rural living communities and the development of 
land in the coastal zone that is subject to risk from the impacts of coastal processes and climate 
change.  

The draft amendment relates to a relatively small area of land adjoining the General Residential 
Zone.  The proposal confirms that the land can be access and serviced efficiently and will not be 
subject to significant hazards. 

In my assessment a structure plan is not required to support the proposed amendment. 

2.2 Other emissions 

Ms Hepburn in Section 2 raises concerns that the proposed SAP does not consider other emissions 
such as light, dust and odour. 

Response 

The SAP provides for detailed examination of the potential for noise nuisance arising between the 
Light Industrial Zone and the proposed General Residential Zone. 

The SAP will apply in addition to the provisions of C9.0 Attenuation Code which further manages 
sensitive uses within an Attenuation Area that extends over the subject land with regard to 
emissions including odour and particulates.   

There are existing controls for the Light Industrial Zone that require the management of light 
emissions to the existing adjacent Rural Living Zone. 

2.3 The controls under the SAP are subjective 

Ms Hepburn at section 2.b) raises concern that the proposed SAP controls are nebulous and 
subjective.  I respond to these matters in section 1.1.1 above. 

2.4 Adjacent land  

Ms Hepburn at section 2.c) raises concern of an inconsistency between the Purpose and 
standards of the SAP in that the Purpose refers to “land with frontage to Whitestone Drive” and 
other provisions within the SAP refer to a narrower term of “adjacent land”. 

Response 
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‘Adjacent’ is a defined term under Section 3.1 of the State Planning Provisions and means near to, 
and includes adjoining.  ‘Adjoining’ is also a defined term and means next to, or having a common 
boundary with. 

In my opinion the proposed reference to ‘adjacent’ is appropriate and would not preclude 
consideration of activities on properties on the far side of Whitestone Drive that may be near to 
but do not adjoin land within the SAP boundary. 

2.5 Reference to AS2107:2016  

Ms Hepburn at section 2.d) questions the validity of a reference to this Australian Standard. 

Response 

I note that the SAP definition of an ‘acoustics assessment report’ (GLE-S13.4.1) includes as part e) 
an analysis under part d) and reference to the Australian Standard on the impact of noise 
emissions on habitable rooms and secluded private open spaces.  I note that the performance 
criteria do not rely solely on a measure of compliance with the Australian Standard. 

I defer to Dr McLeod in relation to the use of this standard but understand that it is the most 
relevant Australian Standard for the circumstance that arise through this SAP. 

2.6 Acoustic fences 

Ms Hepburn at section 2.e) raises concern regarding the SAP standards relative to the need for 
the construction of acoustic walls. 

Response 

I have addressed these matters and the relevant tests that will apply to residential development 
in sections 1.2-1.5 above. 

2.7 Constraining of the light industrial precinct 

Ms Hepburn raises concern in section 4 of her statement that the proposed introduction of a new 
General Residential Zone adjacent to the existing Light Industrial Zone will prevent expansion or 
intensification of activities within the Light Industrial Zone. 

Response 

As discussed above the proposed SAP will introduce an additional layer of control on sensitive 
residential uses on the land adjacent to the light industrial precinct than already apply under the 
Attenuation Code.  For the reasons set out above, in my opinion the proposal will as far as 
practicable reduce the potential for land use conflict between uses and is therefore acceptable. 
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3. Conclusion 

I have reviewed the further statements of Ms Gray and Ms Hepburn 7 July and am satisfied that 
they do not raise additional matters that warrant modification of the proposed amendments. 

  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Frazer Read 
Principal 
All Urban Planning Pty Ltd 



 

 
 
 
 

Tarkarri Engineering Pty Ltd  
ABN 98 009 561 488 

PO Box 506 Kings Meadows 
Tasmania 7249 Australia 
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28 July 2022 
 
Simmons Wolfhagen 
Level 4, 99 Bathurst Street 
HOBART  TAS  7000 
 
 
5695_AC_L 
AJM 
 
Attn: Mr Nathan Street 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
Please find below a response to the questions asked by you. 
 

Question 1 - Please review the requirements of the “acoustics assessment report” within the 
amended SAP and confirm if there are any additional matters that you would like to provide specific 
comment in relation to. 

I refer to the following under the requirements for the acoustic assessment report: 

‘f. methods to achieve a sound transmission loss of 20 dB or more at frequencies from the 
125 Hz 1/1-octave band and above in a habitable room or private open space area; and’ 

This requirement has been taken from our report and relates to the sound transmission loss of the 
boundary fence and not to the required transmission loss of a building facade or noise reduction 
into an outdoor habitable space. This should be removed; points d. and e. are adequate to address 
required considerations for building facade and external environment design.  

 

Question 2 - Please provide comments for each of the performance criteria as to your opinion as to 
the development proposed for 271 Main Road, Austins Ferry complying with the requirements of 
these amended standards.   

The noise modelling and assessment conducted conservatively considered potential uses within the 
light industrial area, the siting of residences and the use of barriers to mitigate noise emissions. 
These combine to allow for reasonable amenity within the proposed residential area and to not 
constrain activity in the light industrial area.   

I am of the opinion that the proposal, combined with the suggested permit conditions, demonstrates 
compliance and will comply with clauses GLE-S13.7.1 P3 and A4/P4.   
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Question 3 - Please provide comments on the Watson Moss Growcott Acoustics Report, and 
specifically address the comments in relation to AS/NZS 2107:2016 and its ability to inform an 
acoustics assessment for development of the type proposed and sought to be regulated by the SAP? 

AS/NZS 2107:2016 provides the best available criterion levels for habitable spaces within buildings. 
The standard doesn’t specifically address noise environments where the level of noise time varies, 
this is the inherent problem with any LAeq criterion, which is an energy equivalent level over a specific 
time period, when used in isolation.  

To address this issue additional noise criteria can be adopted such as a maximum noise level of 65 
dBA for external spaces and 45 dBA for internal (the statistic being the LAmax fast response) to 
address the potential for short duration noise events that can induce sleep disturbance and/or 
interfere with the intelligibility of conversation. 

 

Question 4 –Please review Ms Gray’s response and provide any comment you deem necessary in 
response to any of the assertions made by Ms Gray in relation to your area of expertise? 

The response discusses noise level of 65 dBA addressed in the assessment report. This refers to a 
maximum noise level (LAmax fast response), i.e. a transient high noise level, and doesn’t represent 
ambient noise levels which are typically defined by an energy equivalence statistic (LAeq,T). There is 
tolerance for higher dBA levels when such events occur and as such an internally level of LAmax 45 
dBA would be acceptable. 

The response states that: 

‘AWC maintain that any part of the subject land as part of the application where noise levels 
exceed 55dbA should either have an effective acoustic wall constructed to reduce noise 
emissions experienced by at least 20dbA…’. 

I agree with statement and the assessment report address this specifically to bring predicted noise 
levels across the land below LAeq,10min 55 dBA. However, a 20 dBA reduction isn’t practically possible 
from a barrier with levels of between 5 to 15 dBA more realistic depending on the relative locations 
of sources and receivers to each other and the barrier. 

The response states that: 

‘The SAP and Attenuation Area and proposed walls for mitigation have been based against 
this modelling of noise emissions from activity occurring at the time of recording.’ 

This is not the case, the modelling was based on conservative assumptions about potential future 
noise generating activities across the entire Light Industrial zone to represent a worst-case situation 
with regard to noise generation.  

 

Please contact me directly if you have any questions.  
 

Yours faithfully, 

Tarkarri Engineering Pty Ltd  

 

Dr. Alex McLeod                                                                      
Principal Consultant  
 
m. +61(0)439 357 297 
email: alex.mcleod@tarkarri.com 
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